

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/SNR.39/2015

Complainant : Sri Dilip Nath

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, Assam Publication Board,

Bamunimaidan

Date of hearing : 26.05.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 26.05.2016

The petitioner Sri Dilip Nath is absent. However, he has requested through email to fix another date for hearing.

The SPIO & Asstt. Secretary, Publication Board, Assam is absent but has submitted a written statement dated 25.05.2015 (probably typed inadvertently) that the notice received from the Commission was without the signature of the concerned authority and as such it was treated as fake letter by the SPIO. The Office of the Registrar is directed to be careful in future. The SPIO has also stated that the case filed by Sri Dilip Nath against the SPIO, office of the Secretary, Assam Publication Board has been disposed of and a copy of the order passed has been enclosed with the written statement.

In view of large number of cases pending before this Commission, the instant matter is taken up for hearing based on record.

On perusal of the order enclosed, it appears that the same was passed in case no. SNR.14/2014 on the RTI application dated 28.08.2013 filed by Sri Dilip Nath whereas the RTI application in the instant case no. SNR.39/2015 filed by the same petitioner Sri Dilip Nath but is dated 06.03.2014 an all the contents of the petition are not similar.

The Commission therefore directs the SPIO, Office of the Secretary, Assam Publication Board to furnish the information as sought for by the petitioner on his RTI application dated 06.03.2014 within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the Appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/SNR.39/2015/ 10 -A Dtd. 26.05.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Secretary, Assam Publication Board, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati, Assam, Pin-781021 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Dilip Nath, Vill- Pasnai, PO- Hugrajuli via Mazbat, Dist- Sonitpur, Assam, Pin- 784507 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission